

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Letica, P.J., and Redford and Rick, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SC: 164638
COA: 356600
Wayne CC: 20-004636-FH

v

JOHN MACAULEY BURKMAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SC: 164639
COA: 356602
Wayne CC: 20-004637-FH

v

JACOB ALEXANDER WOHL,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MICHIGAN AND PROMOTE THE VOTE**

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6803
pmayor@aclumich.org

Mark Brewer (P35661)
General Counsel to Promote the Vote
Goodman Acker, P.C.
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 248-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

BACKGROUND AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. MCL 168.932(a) Can and Should Be Narrowly Construed to Prohibit
 False Speech About the Time, Place, Manner, or Consequences of Voting
 While Not Prohibiting Constitutionally Protected Political Speech. 11

 A. A Narrow Prohibition on Intentionally False Communications
 About the Time, Place, Manner, or Consequences of Voting Made
 for the Purpose of Disenfranchising Voters Survives Strict
 Scrutiny. 11

 B. MCL 168.932(a) Can Be Construed Narrowly, and Doing So
 Addresses Any Overbreadth or Vagueness Concerns. 17

 II. The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Doctrine, As Applied by the
 Court of Appeals and Advanced by the Attorney General, Is
 Constitutionally Perilous and Best Avoided Here. 20

 III. This Court Should Not Apply the “True Threats” Doctrine Here. 28

 A. The Robocalls Did Not Threaten or Even Imply that the
 Robocallers or Someone Conspiring With Them Would Harm the
 Listener. 29

 B. Alternatively, the Robocalls Cannot Qualify as True Threats to the
 Extent That They Did Not Threaten Physical Violence. 34

CONCLUSION..... 39

WORD COUNT STATEMENT..... 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Committee v Arenson</i> , 766 F3d 774 (CA 8, 2014).....	15
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ill v Alvarez</i> , 679 F3d 583 (CA 7, 2012).....	24
<i>Anderson v Celebrezze</i> , 460 US 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Boos v Barry</i> , 485 US 312 (1988).....	35
<i>Brown v Hartlage</i> , 456 US 45 (1982).....	14
<i>Buchanan v Crisler</i> , 323 Mich App 163 (2018).....	22
<i>Buckley v Valeo</i> , 424 US 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Burson v Freeman</i> , 504 US 191 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>California Motor Transp Co v Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 US 508 (1972).....	23
<i>Chaplinsky v New Hampshire</i> , 315 US 568 (1942).....	9, 29, 34
<i>Commonwealth v Lucas</i> , 472 Mass 387 (2015).....	15, 27
<i>Ford Motor Co v Texas Dep't of Transp</i> , 264 F3d 493 (CA 5, 2001).....	21
<i>Giboney v Empire Storage & Ice Co</i> , 336 US 490 (1949).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Illinois ex rel Madigan v Telemarketing Assoc, Inc</i> , 538 US 600 (2003).....	12
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 461 Mich 517 (2000).....	14, 17, 18
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 333 Mich App 1 (2020).....	1
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Election Comm'n</i> , 514 US 334 (1995).....	15
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v Mansky</i> , 138 S Ct 1876 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Munro v Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 US 189 (1986).....	13
<i>NAACP v Button</i> , 371 US 415 (1963).....	23
<i>Nat'l Coalition on Black Civic Participation v Wohl</i> , ___ F Supp 3d ___, 2023 WL 2403012 (SDNY, 2023).....	33
<i>New York ex rel Spitzer v Operation Rescue Nat'l</i> , 273 F3d 184 (CA 2, 2001).....	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Osborne v Ohio</i> , 495 US 103 (1990).....	17, 18

<i>People v Burkman</i> , __ Mich App __, __ (2022) (Docket Nos. 356600, 356602)	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc v American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 290 F3d 1058 (CA 9, 2002)	31
<i>RAV v City of St Paul</i> , 505 US 377 (1992)	11, 28, 35
<i>Reed v Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 US 155 (2015)	9, 11
<i>Roth v United States</i> , 354 US 476 (1957)	15
<i>Skilling v United States</i> , 561 US 358 (2010)	17
<i>Smith v Goguen</i> , 415 US 566 (1974)	18
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State</i> , 492 Mich 588 (2012)	1
<i>State ex rel Public Disclosure Comm'n v Vote No! Committee</i> , 135 Wash 2d 618 (1998).....	16
<i>State v Washington-Davis</i> , 881 NW2d 531 (Minn, 2016)	21
<i>Susan B Anthony List v Driehaus</i> , 814 F3d 466 (CA 6, 2016)	15
<i>Thornhill v Alabama</i> , 310 US 88 (1940)	21, 23
<i>United States v Alaboud</i> , 347 F3d 1293 (CA 11, 2003)	30
<i>United States v Alvarez</i> , 567 US 709 (2012)	11, 12
<i>United States v Cassel</i> , 408 F3d 622 (CA 9, 2005)	29, 31, 33
<i>United States v Coss</i> , 677 F3d 278 (CA 6, 2012)	37
<i>United States v Dillard</i> , 795 F3d 1191 (CA 10, 2015)	29, 31
<i>United States v Landham</i> , 251 F3d 1072, (CA 6, 2001).....	30
<i>United States v Martinez</i> , 800 F3d 1293 (CA 11, 2015)	30
<i>United States v Matusiewicz</i> , 84 F Supp 3d 363 (D Del, 2015).....	22
<i>United States v Nguyen</i> , 673 F3d 1259 (CA 9, 2012).....	33
<i>United States v Osinger</i> , 753 F3d 939 (CA 9, 2014)	22
<i>United States v Parr</i> , 545 F3d 491 (CA 7, 2008)	32
<i>United States v Rundo</i> , 990 F3d 709 (CA 9, 2021)	37
<i>United States v Stevens</i> , 559 US 460 (2010).....	9, 11, 29, 34

United States v Turner, 720 F3d 411 (CA 2, 2013)..... 37

US Student Ass’n Found v Land, 546 F3d 373 (CA 6, 2008)..... 1

Virginia v Black, 538 US 343 (2003)..... passim

Statutes

18 USC 2102(a) 38

MCL 168.932(a) passim

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4..... 17

US Const, Am I..... 9

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Brief of American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, *Detroit Will Breathe v City of Detroit*, Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 20-cv-12363 (November 6, 2020)..... 1

Amicus Curiae Brief of Promote the Vote, et al, *Graziano v Brater*, Michigan Supreme Court Case No. 164763 (April 26, 2023)..... 2

Amicus Curiae Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, *Gerber v Herskovitz*, Eastern District of Michigan Case No. 19-cv-13726 (March 17, 2020)..... 1

Berman, *Political Campaigns May Never Be the Same: How AI Could Save Politics—If It Doesn’t Destroy It First*, *The Atlantic* (May 2023)..... 3

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed)..... 19

Common Cause Education Fund, *As a Matter of Fact: The Harms Caused by Election Disinformation* (2021) 6

Common Cause, Century Foundation, & Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, *Deceptive Election Practices and Voter Intimidation* (2012)..... 5

Common Cause, Lawyers Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, and Century Foundation, *Deceptive Practices 2.0: Legal and Policy Responses* (2008) 5

Gilbert, *Mocking George: Political Satire as ‘True Threat’ in the Age of Global Terrorism*, 58 U Miami L Rev 843 (2004) 36

Hasen, *A Constitutional Right to Lie in Campaigns and Election Speech?*, 74 Mont L Rev 53 (2013)..... 16

Hasen, *Cheap Speech* (New Haven: Yale University Press, 2022) 16

Malcolm X, *The Bullet or the Ballot* (April 12, 1964) 26

Malcom X, *The Bullet or the Ballot* (April 3, 1964) 26

Mann, *How the ‘Daisy’ Ad Changed Everything About Political Advertising*, *Smithsonian*
 (April 13, 2016) 25

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed)..... 19

Morrison, *Conspiracy Law’s Threat to Free Speech*, 15 U Pa J Const L 865 (2013)..... 22

Stoner, *What You Rhyme Could Be Used Against You: A Call for Review of the True
 Threat Standard*, 44 Nova L Rev 225 (2020)..... 35

Volokh, *The Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct Exception*, 101 Cornell L Rev 981
 (2016)..... 22

Volokh, *When Are Lies Constitutionally Protected*, The Knight First Amendment
 Institute at Columbia University (October 19, 2022) 16
